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INTRODUCTION

FRENCH FOR BETTER TRAVEL

It goes without saying that French, like all languages, has its own share of nuances and subtleties, not to mention numerous regional variations. These will become more obvious to you as you go along and by paying special attention to locals, no matter what French-speaking land you find yourself in.



As several French sounds don’t have any equivalent in English, we have strived to use a simple phonetic transcription system that allows for close enough approximations of French sounds. As such, we have rejected traditionally accepted methods (favoured by linguists but much too complex and "unnatural" for most people), as well as techniques popularized to the extent of meaninglessness.



In the end, we have retained an intuitive formula using familiar letter combinations and easily recognizable symbols where needed. Although these may often be juxtaposed in an unusual way, if you make the effort to produce the corresponding sounds by systematically following the rules presented herein, you will soon find yourself speaking the language of Molière without any embarrassment.



In order to keep things simple we have chosen not to elaborate too much on the variations that slightly modify the sound of several French consonants as compared to their English counterpart. Regular practice is the only way  to notice and then reproduce them appropriately. The essentials of French pronunciation, as it differs from English, is thus explained in the basic rules below. Refer back to this section as you go and you shouldn’t have any problem making yourself understood!






	
[a]


	
as in "bat."





	
[ay]


	
as in "say."





	
[e]


	
as in "bed."





	
[E]


	
as the "a" in "above." Be careful to always distinguish between [a], [e] and [E] when using the phonetic transliteration.





	
[g]


	
as in "glue."





	
[h]


	
Except when combined with "c" to produce the "sh" sound, this letter is silent in French.





	
[ng]


	
as in "ring."





	
[o]


	
Always pronounced as in "go."





	
[ø]


	
Always pronounced as in "got."





	
[œ]


	
Always pronounced as in "purse."





	
[R]


	
In French, the "r," either rolled or guttural, is always distinctly articulated. To remind you of this peculiarity, we have indicated it everywhere as "R." When audible at the end of a word, it always seems to be followed, however faintly, by the sound of  "E," as is the case with all other final consonants.





	
[s]


	
Always pronounced as in "sit."





	
[U]


	
This sound, which has no direct equivalent in English, somewhat resembles that of the "u" in "plural." We have put it in uppercase to remind you not to make it sound like a plain "oo."





	
[y]


	
This sound, which occurs quite frequently in French, corresponds to the "y" in "yes." When preceded by a vowel, it is generally underlined and separated from it by a dash to avoid any confusion with common letter combinations such as "ay" and "ey," which produce a completely different sound.





	
[zh]


	
This combination, which corresponds to the French "j," produces a sound resembling that of the "s" in "measure."









The following nasal sounds in French have no direct equivalent in English. Each of the letter combinations used to approximate them is to be treated as a single sound, and the final "ñ" is never to be heard as a distinct "n." Only by hearing them repeatedly from native speakers will you be able to recognize them and reproduce them properly.






	
[añ]


	
Pronounced as in "lawn" without articulating the "n."





	
[eñ]


	
Pronounced as in "length" without articulating the "gth."





	
[oñ]


	
Pronounced as in "tone."





	
[œñ]


	
Pronounced as in "open" without articulating the "n."









Other than the letter combinations [añ], [ay], [ee], [eñ], [oñ], [oo], [œñ], [sh], [zh] and [ng], which stand for a single sound, each and every one of the characters found between brackets must be distinctly heard.







GRAMMAR



Articles

Definite articles

Whereas there is only one definite article ("the") in English, there are three in French, to be used according to the gender and number of the names they are associated with: le (masculine - singular), la (feminine - singular), and les (masculine / feminine - plural).



le livre (the book)

la voiture (the car)

les voitures (the cars)



Note that le and la become l’ in front of words starting with a vowel or a mute "h."



l’aéroport (the airport)

l’exposition (the exposition)

l’hiver (the winter)



Also note that le and les respectively become au and aux when they follow the preposition "à,"



Allons au (à le) festival (Let’s go to the festival)

service aux (à les) tables (table service)



and become du and des when they follow the preposition "de."



le capitaine du (de le) bateau (the ship’s captain)

l’horaire des (de les) trains (the train schedule)



Indefinite articles

Concurrently, there are three indefinite articles, also to be used according to the gender and number of the names they are associated with: un (masc.-sing.), une (fem.-sing.), and des (masc. / fem.-plur.).



un éléphant (an elephant)

une étoile (a star) 

des heures (hours)



Note that, unlike in English, the indefinite article is required in front of a plural noun.



Partitive articles

French also uses two partitive articles to distinguish the part from the whole, or things that cannot be counted: du (masculine - singular) and de la (feminine - singular).



du pain (some bread)

de la sauce (some sauce)



Gender

Unlike in English, French nouns are either masculine or feminine, but there are unfortunately no hard and fast rules, other than usage, to help you distinguish between the two except where they clearly depend on gender.



le père (the father)

la mère (the mother)



Nonetheless, you may find it useful to know that many feminine nouns naturally end in "e" or are formed by adding an "e" to their masculine counterpart (although corollary transformations are also sometimes required, such as doubling the final consonant or modifying the final vowel).



le voisin - la voisine (the male / female neighbour)

le chien - la chienne (the male / female dog)

le fermier - la fermière (the male / female farmer)



As for exceptions, they are numerous. For example:

the feminine of nouns ending in "eau" ends in "elle";

le jumeau - la jumelle (the male / female twin)



the feminine of nouns ending in "f" ends in "ve";

le veuf - la veuve (the widower - the widow)



the feminine of most nouns ending in "x" ends in "se";

l’époux - l’épouse (the husband - the wife)



the feminine of nouns ending in "teur" ends either in "teuse" or "trice";

le menteur - la menteuse (the male / female liar)

l’éditeur - l’éditrice (the male / female publisher)



the feminine of most other nouns ending in "eur" ends in "euse";

le danseur - la danseuse (the male / female dancer)



and the feminine of many other nouns is completely different.

le garçon - la fille (the boy - the girl)

un homme - une femme (a man - a woman)

le frère - la sœur (the brother - the sister)



Plural

As a general rule, most nouns can be made plural simply by adding an "s" (sometimes an "x") to their singular form (pronunciation remains the same, however, the sole indicator of their number in spoken language is the article used in front of them).



un ami - des amis (a friend - friends)

un hôtel - des hôtels (a hotel - hotels)

un feu - des feux (a fire - fires)

un bateau - des bateaux (a boat - boats)



Notable exceptions are some words ending in "al" or "ail" whose plurals end in "aux" (which does change their pronunciation).



un cheval - des chevaux (a horse - horses)

un canal - des canaux (a channel - channels)

le corail - les coraux (the coral - the corals)

le bail - les baux (the lease - the leases)



Finally, certain words remain unchanged when pluralized,



une souris - des souris (a mouse - mice)

une croix - des croix (a cross - crosses)



while others follow unpredictable rules.



un œil - des yeux (an eye - eyes)

le ciel - les cieux (the sky - the skies)



Adjectives

Qualitative adjectives

In French, a qualitative adjective always takes the gender and number of the noun it describes (basically following the rules that apply to nouns), and usage, meaning or sound usually determine whether it goes before or after the noun.



un grand homme (a great man)

des hommes grands (tall men)

la belle fille (the beautiful girl)

les robes rouges (the red dresses)



Most qualitative adjectives can have three forms:

1) the generic, or positive form;



beau / belle (beautiful)



2) the comparative form, which serves to indicate varying degrees of a quality;



moins beau / belle que (less beautiful than)

aussi beau / belle que (as beautiful as)

plus beau / belle que (more beautiful than)



3) the superlative form, which serves to indicate the utmost degree (good or bad) of a quality,



le plus beau / la plus belle (the most beautiful)

le moins beau / la moins belle (the least beautiful)



or to emphasize the strength of a quality.



très mauvais / mauvaise (very bad)

très bon / bonne (very good)



Possessive adjectives

Whereas in English possessive adjectives appearing before nouns vary according to the gender and number of the "possessor(s)," in French they generally take the gender and number of the "possession," although their form also varies depending on whether there is one "possessor" or more.



One “possessor”




	
One “possession”


	



	
Several “possessions”


	






	
1st pers.


	
mon (m), ma (f)


	
mes


	
my





	
2nd pers.


	
ton (m), ta (f)


	
tes


	
your





	
3rd pers.


	
son (m), sa (f)


	
ses


	
his / her









mon portefeuille (my wallet)

ta valise (your suitcase)

ses chaussures (his / her shoes)



Two or more “possessors”




	
One “possession”


	



	
Several “possessions”


	






	
1st pers.


	
notre (m / f)


	
nos


	
our





	
2nd pers.


	
votre (m / f)


	
vos


	
your





	
3rd pers.


	
leur (m / f)


	
leurs


	
their









notre voiture (our car)

votre chambre (your room)

leurs billets d’avion (their plane tickets)



Demonstrative adjectives

The demonstrative adjectives, which also vary in gender and number with the nouns they introduce, are:





ce (masculine-singular), which becomes cet in front of a vowel or a silent "h";



ce chapeau (this / that hat)

cet homme (this / that man)



cette (feminine-singular);



cette auberge (this / that inn)

ces (masculine / feminine-plural);



ces enfants (these / those children)



The Possessive Form

The possessive form is generally obtained by putting the object’s complement in front of it, followed by “de.”



les plumes de l’oiseau (the bird’s feathers)

la robe de Stéphanie (Stephanie’s dress)





Pronouns

Personal pronouns are further divided as:

Subject pronouns




	
I


	
je





	
you


	
tu (vous)*





	
he, she, it


	
il (m), elle (f)





	
we


	
nous





	
you


	
vous





	
they


	
ils (m), elles (f)







Object pronouns




	
me


	
moi





	
you


	
toi (vous)*





	
him, her, it


	
lui (m), elle (f)





	
us


	
nous





	
you


	
vous





	
them


	
eux (m), elles (f)







Reflexive pronouns (direct and indirect)




	
me / myself


	
me


	






	
you / yourself


	
te, (vous)*


	






	
him / himself, her / herself, it / itself


	
le, lui (m), la (f)


	






	
us / ourselves


	
nous


	






	
you / yourselves


	
vous


	






	
them / themselves


	
eux (m), elles (f)


	










* In French, tu, toi and te are only to be used when addressing a close friend, an intimate family member or a child. In all other dealings, it is to be replaced by vous (2nd person, plural), considered more polite and respectful.



Possessive pronouns, which take the gender and number of the "possession," have different forms depending on whether there is one "possessor" or more.



One "possessor"




	
One “possession”


	



	
Several “possessions”


	






	
1st pers.


	
le mien (m)


	
les miens (m)


	
mine





	



	
la mienne (f)


	
les miennes (f)


	






	
2nd pers.


	
le tien (m)


	
les tiens (m)


	
yours





	



	
la tienne (f)


	
les tiennes (f)


	






	
3rd pers.


	
le sien (m)


	
les siens (m)


	
his / 





	



	
la sienne (f)


	
les siennes (f)


	
hers / its









Two or more “possessors”




	
One "possession"


	



	
Several "possessions"


	






	
1st pers.


	
le / la nôtre (m / f)


	
les nôtres


	
ours





	
2nd pers.


	
le / la vôtre (m / f)


	
les vôtres


	
yours





	
3rd pers.


	
le / la leur (m / a)


	
les leurs 


	
theirs







Verbs

In French, the present tense of the indicative mode (as opposed to the conditional, the subjunctive or the imperative) only has a simple form, whereas the past and the future tenses each have simple as well as compound forms. Their various representations mostly derive from the infinitive, and some of them require the use of an auxiliary.



Infinitive verbs have four possible endings: er, ir, oir and re, and their present participles, or gerundives (which don’t require the use of any auxiliary), all end in ant.



As for declined endings, they vary according to tense, person, radical and number, of which examples will be provided as we go along.



In the present tense, regular verb endings are generally as follows :




	
	
Infinitive ending


	
Present ending





	
1st pers.-sing.


	
-er


	
-e





	



	
-ir, -oir, -re


	
-s





	
2nd pers.-sing.


	
All


	
-s





	
3rd pers.-sing.


	
-er


	
-e





	



	
-indre, -soudre


	
-t





	



	
-dre


	
-d





	



	
-ir, -oir, -re


	
-t





	



	



	






	
1st pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-ons





	
2nd pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-ez





	
3rd pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-nt











je mange (manger) (I eat)

tu prends (prendre) (you take)

il / elle sert (servir) (he / she / it serves)

nous aimons (aimer) (we like)

vous voulez (vouloir) (you want)

ils / elles dorment (dormir) (they sleep)



The most usual simple form of the past tense is the imperfect, which indicates an habitual or ongoing action in the past.






	



	
Infinitive ending


	
Imperfect ending





	
1st pers.-sing.


	
All


	
-ais





	
2nd pers.-sing.


	
All


	
-ais





	
3rd pers.-sing.


	
All


	
-ait





	



	



	






	
1st pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-ions





	
2nd pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-iez





	
3rd pers.-plur.


	
All


	
-aient









Je mangeais souvent une pomme le matin.
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